
Dear Ms. Bayo:

ORIGINAL

FLORIDAPUBLIC ,.A ,`;F? 19 PHO: J3

CLERK

P.O. Box 3395

West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-3395

April 14, 2004

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director

Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0950

Re: Docket No. 040001-EL

CONTINUING SURVEILLANCE AND REVIEW OF FUEL COST

RECOVERY CLAUSES OF ELECTRLC UTILITIES

We are enclosing ten 10 copies of a March 2004 Fuel Schedules for our Marianna and
Fernandina Beach divisions.

The under-recovery in our Marianna division is due to expenses being higher than

projected. The over-recovery in our Fernandina Beach division is lower than expected

due to revenues being lower than projected.

Sincerely,
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George Bachman no enclosure
Mark Cutshaw no enclosure
Mario Lacaci no enclosure
Jack English no enclosure
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PERlOD TO DATE MWH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

Company: FLORfOA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
MARIANNA DIVISION 

CENTSIKWH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL 
FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST RECOVERY FACTOR 

MONTH: March 2004 

0 00% 

0.00% 

14.01% 

14.01 % 

14.01% 

1401% 

0.00% 

14.01% 

-70.29% 
24.32% 
14 02% 

0.65% 

0.65% 
0.00% 

0.65% 

0.65% 

SCHEDULE A1 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

Fuel Cost of System Net Generation (A3) 
Nuclear Fuel Disposal Cost (A13) 
Coal Car lnvestmenl 
Adjustments to Fuel Cost (A2, Page 1) 
TOTAL COST OF GENERATED POWER 
Fuel Cost of Purchased Power (Exclusive 

Energy Cos1 of Sched C 8 X Econ Purch (Broker)(A9) 
Energy Cost of Other Econ Purch (Non-Broker)(AS) 
Energy Cost of Sched E Economy Purch (A9) 
Demand and Non Fuel Cost of Purchased Power (A9) 
Energy Paymenls to Qualifying Facilities (ABa) 

TOTAL COST OF PURCHASED POWER 

of Economy) (AB) 

TOTAL AVAILABLE MWH (LINE 5 + LINE 12) 
Fuel Cost of Economy Sales (A7) 
Gain on Economy Sales (A7a) 
Fuel Cost of Unit Power Sales (SL2 Partpts)(A7) 
Fuel Cost of Other Power Sales (A7) 
TOTAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POWER SALES 

NET INADVERTENT INTERCHANGE (AlO) 

TOTAL FUEL AND NET POWER TRANSACTIONS 

Net Unbilled Sales (A4) 
Company Use (A4) 
T It 0 Losses (A4) 

SYSTEM KWH SALES 
Wholesale KWH Sales 
Junsdictional KWH Sales 

, 

(LINE 14 + 15 + 16 + 17) 

(LINES 5 + 12 + 18 + 19) 

26s Jurisdictional Loss Multiplier 
27 Jurisdictional KWH Sales Adjusted for 

28 GPIF- 
Line tosses 

29 TRUE-UP** 

30 TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL FUEL COST 

31 Revenue Tax Factor 
32 Fuel Factor Adjusted for Taxes 
33 FUEL FAC ROUNDED TO NEAREST .001 (CENTVKWH) 

'Included for lnformational Purposes Only 
"Calculation Based on Jurisdictional KWH Sales 

PERIOD TO DATE DOLLARS 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

0 0 0 

1,688,943 1,481,476 207,467 

1,258,634 1,124,402 134,232 

2,947,577 2,505,878 341,699 

0 0 0 

2,947,577 

(138,545) 
3,500 

117,903 

2,947,577 

2,947,577 
1 .ooo 

2,947,577 

156,082 

2,605,878 

(470.007) 

104.224 * 
2,838 .. 

2,605,878 

2,605,878 
1 .ooo 

2.605.878 

156,082 

341,699 

331,462 
662 

13,679 

341,699 

341,699 
0.000 

341.699 

0 

0.00% 

14.00% 

11 94% 

13.11% 

0.00% 

13.11% 

-70.52% 
23 33% 
13.12% 

13.1?% 

13.11% 
0.00% 

13.11% 

0.00% 

3,103,659 341,699 2 761 960 12.37% 

0 

0 

77,475 

77,475 

77,475 

77.475 

0 

77,475 

(3,642) 
92 

3,099 

77,926 

77.926 
1 .ooo 

77,926 

77,926 

0 

0 

67,957 

67,957 

67.957 

67,957 

0 

67.957 

(1 2,257) 
74 

2.718 

77.422 

77,422 
1 .ooo 

77,422 

77,422 

0 

0 

9,518 

9,518 

9.51 8 

9.51 8 

0 

9.51 8 

8,615 
18 

381 

504 

504 
0.000 

504 

504 

0 

0 

2.17998 

162457 

3.80455 

0 

3.80455 

-0.17779 
0.00449 
0.1513 

3.78255 

3.78255 
I .DO0 

3.78255 

0.2003 

3.98283 

1.00072 
3 9857 

0 

0 

2.1 EO02 

1' 

1.65458 

3.8346 

0 

3.0346 

-0.60707 
0 00367 
0 13462 

3.36582 

3.36582 
1 .ooo 

3.36582 

0 2016 

3.56741 

100072 
3.56998 

0 

0 

4E-05 

-0.03001 

-0.03005 

0 

-0.03005 

0.42928 
0.00082 
0.01668 

0 41673 

0 41673 
0.000 

0.41673 

-0.0013 

0.4 1542 

0 
0 49572 

0.00% 

0 00% 

0.00% 

-1.01% 

-0.78% 

0 00% 

-0.78% 

-70.71% 

12.39% 
22.34% 

12.38% 

12.38% 
0.00% 

42.38% 

-0.64% 

11.64% 

0.00% 
11.64% 

3.986 3.570 0.416 11.65% 



CALCULATION OF lRUE4.JP AND INTEREST PROVISION 

868,948 $ 773,859 $ 95,089 12.29% 

A. Fuel Cost 8 Net Power Transactions 
2.  Fuel Cost of System Net Generation 

2. Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
3. Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 

la .  Fuel Related Transactions {Nuclear Fuel Disposal) 

3a. Demand & Non Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 
3b. Energy Payments to QuaWying Facilities 

4. Energy Cost of Economy Purchases 
5. Total Fuel 8 Net Power Transactions 
6. Adjustments to Fuel Cost (Describe Items) 

7. Adjusted Total Fuel 8 Net Power Transactions 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Dlvlston: MARIANNA DIV lSlON 

Month of: March 2004 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE YO 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT 

$ $ 

4.98% 23,041 485.566 462,525 
383,382 31 1,334 72,048 23.14% 

868,948 773,859 95,089 12.29% 

SCHEDULE A2 
Page 1 of 4 

I 
PERIOD TO DATE ! 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

$ $ 

1,481,476 207,467 14.00' 1,688,943 
1,258,634 1,124,402 134,232 1 1.94 

2,605,878 341,699 13.1' 2,947,577 

2,947,577 $ 2,605,878 $ 341,699 13. 



CALCULATION OF TRUE U P  AND INTEREST PROVlSiON 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

SCHEDULE A2 
Page 2 of 4 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTlLlTlE S COMPANY 

0.77% 
0.77% 
5.46% 
2.46% 
0.00% 
2.46% 

0.43% 
0.00% 
0.43% 
0.00% 

Dlvision: MARIANNA DIVISION 

$ 

$ 

1. Jurisdictional Saies Revenue 
a. Base Fuel Revenue 
b. Fuel Recovery Revenue 
c. Jurisdictional Fuel Revenue 
d. Non Fuel Revenue 
e. Total Jurisdictional Sales Revenue 

2. Non Jurisdictional Sales Revenue 
3. Total Sales Revenue 

C. KWHSales 
1. Jurisdictional Sales KWH 
2. Non Jurisdictional Sales 
3. Total Sales 
4. Jurisdictional Sales % of Total KWH Sales 

, 

$ 

899,021 
899,OZ 1 
528,974 

1,427,995 
0 

0 1,427,995 $ 

23,223,450 
0 

23,223,450 
100.00% 

892,123 
892,123 
501,587 

1,393,710 
0 

1,393,710 $ 

23,123,522 
0 

23,123,522 
100.00% 

6,898 
6,898 

27,387 
34,285 

0 
34,285 

99,928 
0 

99,928 
0.00% 

$ 

3,022,579 
3,022,579 
1,714,850 
4,737,429 

0 
4,737,429 

77,925,554 
0 

77,925,554 
100.00% 

3,003,348 
3,003,348 
1,639,412 
4,642,760 

0 
4,642,760 $ 

77,422,249 
0 

77,422,249 
100.00% 

19,231 
19,231 
75,438 
94,669 

0 
94,669 

503,305 
0 

503,305 
0.00% 

0.64% 
0 6 4  % 
4.60% 
2.04% 
0.00% 
2.04% 

0.65% 
0.00% 
0.65% 
0.00% 



CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION 

0.64% 

0.009~~ 

0.00% 
0.68% 

13.11% 

13.11% 

-1 33.59% 

0.00% 
151.03% 

0.00% 
470.29% 

1 

SCHEDULE Ai! 
Page 3 of 4 

D. True-up Calculation 
1. Jurisdictional Fuel Rev. (line B-IC) 
2. Fuel Adjustment Not Applicable 
a. True-up Provision 
b. Incentive Provision 
c. Transition Adjustment (Regulatory Tax Refund) 
3. Jurisdictional Fuel Revenue Applicable lo Period 
4. Adjusted Total Fuel & Net Power Transaction (Line A-7) 
5. Jurisdictional Sales % of Total KWH Sales (Line C4) 
6. Jurisdiclional Total Fuel L Net Power Transactions 

(Line D-4 x Line D-5 x *) 
7. True-up Provision for lhe Month OverlUnder Col lection 

(Line D-3 - Line D-6) 
8. Interest Provision for the Month 
9. True-up & Inst. Provision Beg. of Monlh 
9a. Deferred True-up 6 eginning of Period 
10. True-up Collected (Refunded) 
11. End of Period - Total Net True-up 

(Lines D7 through 010) 

Company: FLORIDA P UBtlC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Dlvlslon: MARIANNA DIVISION 

Month of: March 2004 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
% AMOUNT ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

899.021.00 $ 

52,030.00 

0.00 
846.99 1 .OO 
868,948.00 

100% 
868,948.00 

(21,957.00) 

(46 2.00) 
(580.441 .OO) 

52,030.00 
(550,830.00) $ 

892,123.00 $ 

52,030.00 

0.00 
840,093.00 
773,859.00 

100% 
773,859 .OO 

66,234.00 

30,494.00 

52,030.00 
148.758.00 $ 

6,898 

0 

0 
6,898 

95.089 
0.00% 

95,089 

(88, I91 ) 

(462) 
(6 10,935) 

0 
(699,588) 

0.77% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
0.82% 

12.29% 
0.00% 

12.29% 

-1 33.1 5% 

0.00% 
-2003.46% 

0.00% 
470.29% 

P ERlOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL 

3,022,579.00 $ 

156,082.00 

0.00 
2,866,497.00 
2,947,577.00 

NIA 
2,947,577.00 

(81,080.00) 

(1,480.00) 
(624,352.00) 

156,082.00 
(550,830.00) $ 

3,003,348.00 $ 

156,082.00 

0.00 
2,847,266.00 
2,605,878.00 

NIA 
2,605, a 78.00 

24 1,388.00 

(248,712.00) 

148,758.00 156,082.00 $ 

19,231 

0 

0 
19,231 

34 1,699 

341,699 

(322,468) 

11,480) 
(375,640) 

0 
(699,588) 

Jurisdictional Loss Multiplier 

0.00 



CALCULATION OF TRUE U P  AND INTEREST PROVISION 

E. Interest Provision 
1. Beginning True-up Amount (lines D-9 + 9a) 
2. Ending True-up Amount Before Interest 

3. Total of Beginning 8. Ending True-up Amount 
4. Average True-up A mount (50% of Line E-3) 
5. Interest Rate - First Day Reporting Business Monlh 
6. Interest Rate - First Day Subsequent Susiness Month 
7. Total (Line E-5 + Line E-6) 
8. Average fnteres t Rate (50% of Line E-7) 
9. Monthly Average lnteres t Rate (tine E-8 I 12) 
10. Interest Provision (Line E 4  x Line E-9) 

(line 0-7 + Lines D-9 + 9a + 0-10) 

1 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Dlvlslon: MARIANNA DIVISION 

Month of: March 2004 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

$ (580,441) $ 
(550,368) 

(1,130,809) 
$ (565,405) $ 

0.9800% 
0.9800% 
1.9600% 
0.9800% 
0.0817% 

(464 

30,494 $ (610,935) -2003.46 
148,758 (699,126) -469.98 

179,252 ~1,310,061) -730.85 
89,626 $ (655,031) -730.85 

NIA - I 

NIA I - 
NIA - - 
NIA - - 
NIA - - 
NIA - - 

SCHEDULEA2 
Page 4 of 4 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

- - 
NIA NIA - - 
NIA NIA - - 
NIA NIA I - 
NIA NIA -- I 

NIA NIA I - 
NIA N/A I - 
NIA NIA - I 

NIA NIA I - 
NIA NIA - - 
NIA NIA - - 
NIA NIA - - 

3 MARCH 2 W  MARIANNA FUEL 4I1MOM. 11 03 AM 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
MARIANNA DlVlSlON 

0.00% 1 System Net Generation 0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 
2 Power Sold 
3 Inadvertent Interchange Delivered - NET 

4a Energy Purchased For Quatifying Facilities 
5 Economy Purchases 
6 Inadvertent Interchange Received - NET 
7 Net Energy for Load 22,274 21,216 1,058 4.99% 77,475 67,957 9,518 14.01% 

4 Purchased Power 22,274 21,216 1,058 4.99% 77,475 67,957 9,518 14.01% 

8 Sales (Billed) 23,223 23,124 99 0.43% 77,926 77,422 504 0.65% 
8a Unbilled Sales Prior Month (Period) 
8b Unbilled Sales Current Month (Period) 

10 T8D Losses Estimated 0.04 89 1 849 42 4.95% 3,099 2,718 381 14.02% 
1 I Unaccounted for Energy (estimated) (1,866) (2,776) 910 -32.76% (3,642) 
12 
13 % Company Use to NEL 0.12% 0.09% 0.03% 33.33% O.j2% 0.01% 9.09% 

0.00% 14 % T&D Losses to NEL 4.00% 4.00% 0.00% 0.00% 4.00% 4.00% 0.00% 
15 % Unaccounted for Energy to NEL -8.38% -1 3.08% 4.70% -35.93% -4.70% -18.04% 13.34% -73.95% 

9 Company Use 26 19 7 36.84 Yo 92 74 18 24.32 yo 

(1 2,257) 8,615 -70.29% 

0.11% 

Schedule A4 

21 
21a 
22 
23 

23a 
23b 

24 
25 

ELECTRIC ENERGY ACCOUNT 
Month of: March 2004 

Fuel Cost of Sys Net Gen 
Fuel Related Transactions 
Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 
Demand i3 Non Fuel Cost of Pur Power 
Energy Payments To Qualifying Facilities 
Energy Cost of Economy Purch. 
Total Fuel & Net Power Transactions 

CURRENT MONTH I PERIOD TO DATE 
DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE 

I ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % I ESTIMATED AMOUNT Yo1 ACTUAL 

16 
16a 
16b 

17 
18 

18a 
18b 

19 
20 

($1 

Fuel Cost of Sys Net Gen 
Fuel Related Transactions 
Adjustments to Fuel Cost 
Fuel Cwt of Power Sold 
Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 
Demand & Non Fuel Cost of Pur Power 
Energy Payments To Qualifying Facilities 
Energy Cost of Economy Purch. 
Total Fuel & Net Power Transactions 

(Cen ts/KWH) 

485,566 462,525 23,041 4.98% 
383,382 31 1,334 72,048 23.14% 

14.00% 
1 1.94% 

1,688,943 1,48 1,476 207,467 
134,232 1,258,634 1 , 124,402 

2,947,577 2,605,878 341,699 1 3.1 1 ?&I 

2.1800 2.1 800 0.00% 
1.7210 1.4670 0.2540 17.31 % 

0.00% 
(0.0300) -1.81 Yo 

2.1800 2.1 800 
I .6550 I .6250 

3.9010 3.6480 0.2530 6.94%) 3.8050 3.8350 (0.0300) -0.78 yo I 
3UARCH2WlMARUNNAFWEL.~111XX)4,1103A M 

b 
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Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
MARIANNA DIVISION 

TOTAL 
TYPE KWH TRANS. 

SCHEDULEA9 

TOTAL $ FOR 
FUEL ADJ. 

PURCHASED FROM 

ESTIMATED: 

& FUR~,,,P COST (3) x (4) 
SCHEDULE CENTS/KWH $ 

I I 

COST IF GENERATED FUEL 
1 SAVINGS 

TOTAL 
‘a) 1 C;iT 1 (6)(\)-(5) 1 

C E NTSlKWH 

TOTAL 

ACTUAL: 

TOTAL 

1 

FOOTNOTE: PURCHASED POWER COSTS INCLUDE CUSTOMER, DEMAND & ENERGY CHARGE: 383.382 

CURRENT MONTH: 
DIFFERENCE 
DIFFERENCE (%) 

PERIOD TO DATE: 
ACTUAL 
EST1 MATED 
DIFFERENCE 
DIFFERENCE (%) 

L 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
FERNANOINA BEACH DIVISION 

DOLLARS MWH 

DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTtMATEO AMOUNT % ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

CENTSMWH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUKT X 

Fuel Cost of Syslem Ne1 Generation (A3) 
Nuclear Fuel Disposal Cost (A13) 
Coal Car Investment 
Adjustments to Fuel Cost (A2. Page 1) 
TOTAL COST OF GENERATED POWER 
Fuel Cost of Purchased Power (Exclusive 

Energy Cost of Sched C 8 X Econ Purch (Broker)(A9) 
Energy Cost of Olher Econ Purch (Non-Broker)(A9) 
Energy Cost of Sched E Economy Purch (A9) 
Demand and Non Fuel Cast of Purchased Power (A9) 
Energy Payments to Qualifying Facilities (A8a) 

of Economy) (AB) 

0.0% 
0.0% 

-7.4% 

-8.1% 
-32.2% 

-7.9% 

0.0% 

-55.6% 
-1.1% 

95.1% 
26.3% 
-1.1% 

-1.1% 

-1.1% 
0.0% 

-1.1% 

0.0% 

12 TOTAL COST OF PURCHASED POWER 

13 TOTAL AVAILABLE MWH (LINE 5 + LINE 12) 
14 
15 
16 

18 

I 9  NET INADVERTENT INTERCHANGE (A10) 

Fuel Cos1 of Economy Sales (A7) 
Gain on Economy Sales (A7a) 
Fuel Cost of Unit Power Sales (SL2 Partpts)(A7) 

17 Fuel Cost of Olher Payer Sales (AT) 
TOTAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POWER SALES 

(LINE 14 + 15 + 16 + 17) 

20 LESS GSLD APPORTIONMENT OF FUEL COST 
2Oe TOTAL FUEL AND NET POWER TRANSACTIONS 

21 Net Unbilled Sales (A4) 
22 Company Use (A4) 
23 T i3 D Losses (A4) 

24 SYSTEM KWH SALES 
25 Wholesale KWH Sates 
26 Jurisdictional KWH Sales 
26a Jurisdictional Loss Multiplier 
27 

28 GPIF" 

(LINES 5 + 12 + 18 + 19) 

Junsdiclional KWH Sales Adjusted for 
Line Losses 

29 TRUE-UP'"" 

30 TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL FUEL COST 

31 Revenue Tax Factor 
32 
33 

(Excluding GSLD Appoftionment) 

Fuel Factor Adjusted for Taxes 
FUEL FAC ROUNDED TO NEAREST ,001 ( C E N T S M )  

'Included for Informational Purposes Only 
"Calculation Based on Jurisdiclional KWH Sales 

(1,687) -4.3% 

(1,687) -4.3% 
(129) -32 2% 

(1.816) 4.6% 

(1,816) -4.6% 

0 0.0% 

0 00% 
(4,816) -4.6% 

(731) 881% 
7 21.7% 

(109) -4.6% 

(983) -2.6% 

(983) -2.6% 
0.000 0.0% 

(983) -2.6% 

(983) -2.6% 

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL 
FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST RECOVERY FACTOR 

March 2004 MONTH: 

SCHEDULEAI 
PAGE 1 OF 2 

0 
0 0 0 

663,425 7 16,474 (53,049) 

478.71 0 51 8,977 (42,267) 
5,071 7,400 (2,4091 

1,145.206 1,242,931 (97,7251 

0 0 0 

257,142 
888,064 

(37,020) 
902 : 

53,283 

888,064 

888,064 
1 .ooo 

888,064 

(153.164) 

344.949 (87,807) 
897,982 (9,91 8L 

(18,979) (78,043) 
714 ?88 

53,879 (596) 

897,982 (9,918) 

897,982 (9,948) 
1 .om 0.000 

897,982 (9,918) 

(1 53,164) 0 

0 

0 

37.146 

37.1 46 
27 1 

37,417 

37.417 

0 

0 
37.41 7 

(1,560) 
38 

2,245 

36,694 

36,694 
1 .om 

36,694 

36.694 

0 

0 

38,833 

38,833 
400 

39,233 

39,233 

0 

0 
39,233 

(829) 
31 

2,354 

37,677 

37,677 
1.000 

37,677 

37,677 

0 0.0% 

0 0.0% 

0.00000 

0.00000 

1.78599 

. 1.28334 
1.87000 

3.06064 

O.GQoO0 

2.3734$ 

(0.1 0089) 
0.00246 
0.14521 

2.42019 

2.4201 9 
1 .ooo 

2.42019 

(0.41741) 

2.00278 

1.01609 
2 03500 

0 00000 

0 00000 

1 .E4501 

1.33643 
1 moo0 

3 16808 

0.00000 

2.28884 

(0.05037) 
0.00190 
0.14300 

2.38337 

2.38337 
1 .om 

2.38337 

(0.40652) 

1.97685 

1.01609 
2.ooa66 

0.00000 0.0% 

0.00000 0.0% 

(0.05902) -3.2% 

(0.05309) 4.0% 
000000 0.0% 

0.00000 0.0% 

0.08457 3.7% 

(0.05052) 100.3% 
0.00056 29.5% 
0,00221 1.6% 

0.03682 1.5% 

003682 1.5% 
o.oo0oo 0.0% 

0.03682 1.5% 

(0.0?089) 2.7% 

0.02593 1.3% 

000000 0.0% 
0.02634 1.3% 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

PERIOD TO DATE DOLLARS 

COMPARISON OF ESTIMATED AND ACTUAL 
FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER COST RECOVERY FACTOR 

MONTH: March 2004 

PERIOD TO DATE MWH 

SCHEDULEAl 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT Yo 

Fuel CDst of Syslem Net Generalion (A3) 
Nuctear Fuel Disposal Cost (A13) 
Coal Car Investment 
Adjustments to Fuel Cost (A2, Page 1) 
TOTAL COST OF GENERATED POWER 
Fuel Cost of Purchased Power (Exclusive 

Energy Cost of Sched C & X Econ Purch (Broker)(A9) 
Energy Cost of OtherEcm Purch (Non-Broker)(AS) 
Energy Cost of Sched E Economy Purch (A9) 
Demand and Non Fuel Cost of Purchased Power (A9) 
Energy Payments to Qualifying Facilities (A8a) 

of Economy) (A8) 

12 TOTAL COST OF PURCHASED POWER 

13 TOTALAVAIWBLE MWH (LINE 5 + LINE 12) 
14 Fuel Cost of Economy Sales (A7) 
15 Gain on Economy Sales (A7a) 
16 Fuel Cost of Unit Power Sales (SL2 Partpls)(A7) 

17 Fuet Cost of Other Power Sales (A7) 
18 TOTAL FUEL COST AND GAINS OF POWER SALES 

19 NET INADVERTENT INTERCHANGE (AID) 
(LINE 14 + 15 + 16 + 17) 

20 LESS GSLO APPORTIONMENT OF FUEL COST 
20a TOTAL FUEL AND NET' POWER TRANSACTIONS 

21 Net Unbilled Sales (A4) 
22 Company Use (A4) 
23 T B D Losses (A4) 

24 SYSTEM KWH SALES 
25 Wholesale KWH Sales 
26 Jurisdictional KWH Sales 
26a Jurisdiclional Loss Multiplier 
27 

28 GPIF** 

(LINES 5 + 12 + 18 + 19) 

Jurisdictional KWH Sales Adjusled for 
tine Losses 

29 TRUE-UP'"" 

30 TOTAL JURISDICTIONAL FUEL COST 

31 Revenue Tax Factor 
32 
33 

Fuel Factor Adjusted for Taxes 
FUEL FAC ROUNDEO TO NEAREST ,001 ( C E N T S M )  

'Included for lnformalional Purposes Only 
"Calculation Based on Jurisdiclional KWH Sales 

0 0 0 0.0% 
0 0 0 0.0% 

1,966,950 2.1 49,488 (1 82,538) -8.5% 

1,625,287 1,643,803 (1 8.5 16) -1 1% 
26,431 22,440 3,991 17 8% 

3.618.669 3.81 5.731 (197.062) -5.2% 

0 0 0 0.0% 

727,008 
2,891,661 

(1 17.248) : 
2,774 

173,507 

2,891.661 

2,891.661 
1 .ooo 

2,891,661 

(459.497) 

1,034,844 (307,836) 
2,783a7 110,774 

(58.905) (58,343) 
2.344 430 

166,849 6,658 

2,780,887 110,774 

2,780,887 110.774 
1 .ooo 0.000 

2,78o,a87 110.774 

(459,4971 0 

-29 8% 
4.0% 

99.1% 
18.3% 
4.0% 

4.0% 

4.0% 
0.0% 

4.0% 

0.0% 

109,268 113,035 (3.767) -3.3% 

0 

0 

1 40,132 

110,132 
1,413 

11 1,545 

111,545 

0 

0 
111.545 

(4,523) 
107 

6,693 

109,268 

109,268 
1000 

109,268 

109,268 

0 

0 

116,503 

116,503 
1,200 

11 7,703 

117,703 

0 

0 
117,703 

(2.493) 
99 

7.062 

113,035 

113,035 
1 000 

I1 3,035 

I1 3,035 

0 0% 

0.0% 

-5.5% 

-5.5% 
17.8% 

-5.2% 

-5.2% 

0.0% 

0.0% 
-5.2OA 

81.4% 
7.9% 

-5.2% 

-3 3% 

3.3% 
0.0% 

-3.3% 

-3.3% 

0 00000 

0.00000 

I .78599 

- 1.47576 
1.87033 

3.24413 

0.00000 

2.59237 

(0 10730) 
0.00254 0.15879 

2.64640 

2.64640 
1 .a00 

2 64640 

(0.42052) 

2.22587 

1.01609 
2 26168 

0.00000 

0.00000 

1.84501 

1.41095 
1.87000 

3.241 83 

0.00000 

2.36263 

(0 0521 1) 
0.00207 
0.14761 

2.46020 

2.46020 
1 .Ooo 

2.46020 

(0 40651) 

2.05369 

101609 
2.08673 

DIFFERENCE 

0.00000 00% 

000000 0.0% 

(0 05902) -3.2% 

0.06481 4.6% 
0.00033 0.0% 

0.22974 9.7% 

(0.05519) 105.9% 
0.00047 22.7% 
0.01118 7.6% 

0.18620 7.6% 

0.18620 7.6% 
0.00000 00% 

0.18620 7.6% 

(0.01401) 3.5% 

0.17218 8.4% 

000000 00% 
0.17495 8.4% 

$ 2.262 0.175 8.4% 



CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL EST1 MATED AMOUNT % 

SCHEDULE Az 
Page 1 of 4 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL EST1 MATED AMOUNT % 

A. Fuel Cost & Net Power Transactions 
1. Fuel Cost of System Net Generation 
la. Fuel Related Transactions (Nuclear Fuel Disposal) 

2. Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
3. Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 
3a. Demand & Non Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 
3b. Energy Payments to Qualifying Facilities 

4. Energy Cost of Economy Purchases 
5. Total Fuet & Net Power Transactions 
6. Adjustments to Fuel Cost (Describe Items) 

i ,I 45,206 1,242,931 (97,725) -7.9% 
(87,807) -25.5% 

257,142 344.949 (9,918) -1.1% 888,064 $ 897,982 $ 6 

7. Adjusted Total Fuel CL Net Power Transactions 
8. Less Apportionment To GSLD Customers 
9. Net Total Fuel & Power Transactions To Other Classes 

3,618,669 3,815,731 (197,062) -5.2% 
(307,836) -29.8% 1,034,844 727,008 

$ 2,891,661 $ 2,780,887 $ 110,774 4.0% 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Dlvlslon: FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

Month of: March 2004 

$ $ $ 

663,425 716,474 (53,049) -7.4% 
476,710 518,977 (42,267) -8.1% 

5,071 7,480 (2,409) -32.2% 

1 , I 45,206 1,242,931 (97,725) -7.9% 

1,966,950 5149,488 (182,538) -8.5% 
1,625,287 1,643,803 (18,576) -1.1% 

26,431 22,440 3,991 17.8% 

3,618,669 3,815,731 (1 97,062) -5.2% 



CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

$ $ 

735,952 817,239 (81.287) -10.0% 
735,952 817.239 (81,287) -10.0% 
512,898 548,712 (35,814) -6.5% 

1,248,850 1,365,951 (117,101) -8.6% 
0 0 0 0.0% 

I 1,248,850 $ 1,365,951 $ (117,101) -8.6% 

25,783,661 28,617,164 (2,833,503) -9.9% 
0 0 0 0.0% 

25,783,661 28.61 7,164 (2,833,503) -9.9% 
100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.0%. 

SCHEDULE A2 
Page 2 of 4 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACYUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

$ $ $ 

2,326,763 2,452,234 (125,471) -5.1% 
2.326.763 2452,234 (125,471) -5.1% 
1,605,956 1,644,722 (38,766) -2.4% 
3,932.719 4,096,956 (164,237) -4.0% 

0 0 0 0.0% 
$ 3,932,719 $ 4,096,956 $ (164,237) -4.0% 

81,557,564 85,855.006 (4,297,442) -5.0% 
0 0 0 0.0% 

81,557,564 85,855,006 (4,297,442) -5.0% 
100.00% 100.00% 0.00% 0.0% 

B. Sales Revenues (Exclude Revenue Taxes & Franchise Taxes) 
1. Jurlsidictionat Sales Revenue (Excluding GSLD) 
a. Base Fuel Revenue 
b. Fuel Recovery Revenue 
c. Jurisidictional Fuel Revenue 
d. Non Fuel Revenue 
e. Total Jurisdictional Sales Revenue 

2. Non Jurisdictional Sales Revenue 
3. Total Sales Revenue (Excluding GSLD) 

C. KWH Sales (Excluding GSLD) 
1. Jurisdictlonal Sales KWH 
2. Non Jurisdictional Sales 
3. Total Sales 
4. Jurisdictional Sales % of Total KWH Sales 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Dlvlslon: FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

Month of: March 2004 



CALCULATtON OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVlStON SCHEDULE A2 
Page 3 of 4 

D. True-up Calculation (Excluding GSLD) 
1. Jurisdictional Fuel Rev. (line B- lc)  
2. Fuel Adjustment Not Applicable 

a. True-up Provision 
b. Incentive Provision 
c. Transitlon Adjustment (Regulatory Tax Refund) 
3. Jurisdictional Fuel Revenue Appllcable to Period 
4. Adjusted Total Fuel & Net Power Transaction (Line A-7) 
5. Jurlsdictional Sales % of Total KWH Sales (Line (2-4) 
6. Jurisdictional Total Fuel & Net Power Transactions 

(Llne 04 x Line 0-5 x *) 
7. True-up Provision for the Month OverNnder Collection 

(Line D-3 - Llne D-6) 
8. Merest Provision for the Month 
9. True-up 8 Inst. Provision Beg. of Month 
9a. Deferred True-up Beginning of Period 
10. True-up Collected (Refunded) 
11. End of Period - Totat Net True-up 

(tines D7 through DfO) 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Dtvision: FERNANDINA BEACH DlVIStOM 

Month of: March 2004 
.. . . . 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

6 735.952 $ 817,239 $ (81,287) -10.0% 

(1 53.1 64) (153,164) 0 0.0% 

889,116 970,403 (81,287) -8.4% 
088,064 897,982 (9,918) -1.1% 

0.00% 0.0% 100.00% 
888,064 897.982 (9,918) -1.1% 

100.00% 

1,052 72,421 (71.369) -98.6% 

1.105 1,105 0.0% 
1,427,960 (1,623,539) 3,051,499 -188.0% 

(153.164) (1 53,164) 0 0.0% 
1,276.953 $ (1,704,282) $ 2,981,235 -174.9% 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

$ 2,326,763 $ 2,452,234 $ (125,471) -5.1% 

(459,497) (459,497) 0 0.0% 

0 0.0% 
2,786,260 2,911,731 (125,471) -4.3% 
2,891,661 2,780,887 110,774 4.0% 
NIA NIA 

2,891,661 2,780.887 110,774 4.0% 

(105,401) 130,844 (236,245) -180.6% 

3,878 3,878 0.0% 
1,837,973 (1,375,629) 3,213,602 -233.6% 

(459,497) (459,497) 0 0.0% 
$ 1,276,953 $ (1,704,282) $ 2,981,235 -174.9% 

Jurisdictional Loss Multiplier 



CALCULATION OF TRUE-UP AND INTEREST PROVISION SCHEDULE A2 
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E. Interest Provision (Excludlng GSLD) 
1. Beginning True-up Amount (lines D-9 + 9a) 
2. Ending True-up Amount Before Interest 

3. Total of Beginning & Ending True-up Amount 
4. Average True-up Amount (50% of Line E-3) 
5. Interest Rate - First Day Reporting Business Month 
6. Interest Rate - First Day Subsequent Business Month 
7. Total (Line E-5 + Line E-6) 
8. Average Interest Rate (50% of Line E-7) 
9. Monthly Average Interest Rate (Line E-8 I 12) 
10. Interest Provision (Line E 4  x Line E-9) 

(line D-7 + Lines D-9 + 9a + D-IO) 

Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 

Dlvfaion: FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

Month of: March 2004 

CURRENT MONTH 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL EST1 MATED AMOUNT % 

fi 1,427,960 $ (1,623,539) $ 3,051,499 -188.0% 
1,275,848 (1,704,282) 2,980,130 -174.9% 

2,703.808 

0.9800% 
0.9800 % 
1.9600% 
0.9800% 
0.001 7% 

1,105 

6 1,351,904 $ 
(3,327,821) 6,031,629 -181.3% 
(1,663,911) $ 3,015,815 -181.3% 
NIA - - 
NIA - 1 

WA - I 

NIA I _ _  
NIA - - 
N/A - - 

PERIOD TO DATE 

DIFFERENCE 
ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

NfA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
N/A 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
MIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NfA 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

CURRENT MONTH 
DIFFERENCE 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

ELECTRIC ENERGY ACCOUNT 
Month of: March 2004 

PERIOD TO DATE 
DIFFERENCE 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT % 

Schedule A4 

0 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00% I 
2 
3 
4 
4a 
5 
6 
7 
8 
8a 
8b 
9 
10 
I 1  
12 
13 
14 
15 

37,417 39,233 (1,816) -4.63% 
(983) -2.61 % 36,694 37,677 

38 31 7 21.73% 

(1,560) (829) (731 ) 88.11% 

0.10% 0.08% 0.02% 25.00% 
6.00% 6.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

97.63% -4.17% -2.11% -2.06% 

2,245 2,354 (109) -4.63% 

16 
16a 
16b 
17 
18 
1 8a 
18b 
19 
20 

111.545 117,703 (6,158) -5.23% 
109,268 1 13,035 (3,767) -3.33% 

t 07 99 0 7.85% 

(4,523) (2,493) (2,030) 81.40% 

0.10% 0.08% 0.02% 25.00% 
6.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.00% 

-4.05% -2.12% -i .93% 91.04% 

6,693 7,062 (369) -5.23% 

(MWH) 

System Net Generation 
Power Sold 
Inadvertent Interchange Delivered - NET 
Purchased Power 
Energy Purchased For Qualifying Facilities 
Economy Purchases 
Inadvertent Interchange Received - NET 
Net Energy for Load 
Sales (Billed) 
Unbilled Sales Prior Month (Period) 
Unbilled Sales Current Month (Period) 
Company Use 
T&D Losses Estimated @ 0.06 
Unaccounted for Energy (estimated) 

Fuel Cost of Sys Net Gen 
Fuel Related Transactions 
Adjustments to Fuel Cost 
Fuel Cost of Power Sold 
FuQl Cost of Purchased Power 
Demand & Non Fuel Cost of Pur Power 
Energy Payments To Qualifying Facilities 

Total Fuel & Net Power Transactions 
Energy Cost of Economy Purch. 

% Company Use to NEL 
% TBD Losses to NEL 
% Unaccounted for Energy to NEL 

663,425 71 6,474 (53,049) -7.40% 
476,710 518,977 (42,267) -8.14% 

5,071 7,480 (2,409) -32.20% 

1,145,206 1,242,931 (97,725) -7.86% 

21 
21a 
22 
23 
23a 
23b 
24 
25 

37,146 30,833 (1,687) -4.34% 
271 400 (1 29) -32.20% 

Fuel Cost of Sys Net Gen 
Fuel Related Transactions 
Fuel Cost of Power Sold 

Demand & Non Fuel Cost of Pur Power 1.283 1.336 (0.053) -3.97% 1.476 1.411 0.065 4.61% 
Energy Payments To Qualifying Facilities I .a70 1.870 0.000 0.00% 1.870 1 .a70 0.000 0.00% 
Energy Cost of Economy Purch. 
Total Fuel & Net Power Transactions 3.061 3.168 (0.107) -3.38% 3.244 3.242 0.002 

Fuel Cost of Purchased Power 1.786 1 A45 (0.059) -3.20% I .786 1 .845 (0.059) -3.20% 

0.06% 

110,132 116,503 (6,371) -5.47% 
17.77% 1.413 1,200 21 3 

1,966,950 2,149,488 (182,538) -8.49% 
1,625,287 1,643,803 (18,516) -1.13% 

26,431 22,440 3,991 17.79% 

3,618,669 3,815,737 (1 97,062) -5.1 6% 

(CentslKWH) 

i 
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Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITiES COMPANY 
FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

TYPE 
8 

SCHEDULE 

SCHEDULE A8 

TOTAL KWH 

PURCHASED UTILITIES 
KWH FOR OTHER 

(000) (000) 

JACKSONVILLE ELECTRIC AUTHORITY 

TOTAL 

MS 38,833 38,833 1.845013 3. I81 446 71 6,474 

38,833 0 0 38,833 1 .84501 3 3.1 81 446 716,474 

I TOTAL ! 37,146 01  37,146 I 1.785992 1 3.069334 I 663,425 

(1,687) 
4.3% 

0 
0.0% 

0 
0.0% 

(1,6871 
4.3% 

110,132 
116,503 

(6,371 1 
-5.5% 

110,132 
116,503 

0 0 (6.371) 
0.0% ~ 0.0% -5.5% 

(Exclusive of Economy Energy Purchases) 
For the PerIodlMonth of: March 2004 

I TOTAL$FOR I CENfSlKWH KWH 
FOR 

INTERRUP- 
TIBLE 
(000) 

FUEL ADJ. 

PURCHASED FROM TOTAL 
COST 

ESTIMATED: 

ACTUAL: 

JACKSONVILLE ELECTRIC AUTHORITY MS 37,146 37,146 1.785992 3.069334 663,425 

0 

CURRENT MONTH: 
DIFFERENCE 
DIFFERENCE (%) 

PERIOD TO DATE: 
ACTUAL 
ESTIMATED 
DIFFERENCE 
DIFFERENCE (%) 

I 

-0.059021 
-3.2% 

-0.1121 12 
-3.5% 

(53.049) 
-7.4% 

1,966,950 
2,149,488 
(182,538) 

-8.5% 

MS 
MS 

1.785993 3.261756 



Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY 
FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION 

TOTAL 

ENERGY PAYM ENT TO QUALIFYING FACILITIES 

7.480 1.870000 400 400 1.870000 

400 0 0 400 1.870000 1.870000 7,480 

SCHEDULE A8a 

I 

(1) 

PURCHASED F ROM 

TOTAL 

ESTIMATED: 

1 

For the PsrIodlMonth of: 

271 

I I 

271 I 

TYPE 
& 

SCHEDULE 

1.870000 1 5,071 1.870000 I 

TOTAL 
w n  

PURCHASE[ 
(000) 

CURRENT MONTH: 
DIFFERENCE 
DIFFERENCE (% 1 

PERIOD TO DATE: 
ACTUAL 
EST1 MATED 
DIFFERENCE 
DIFFERENCE (%) 

KWH 
FOR OTHER 
UTILITIES 
(000) 

(129) 0 0 (1 291 
-32.2% 0.0% 0.0% -32.2% 

MS 1,413 1,413 
MS 1,200 1,200 

213 0 0 21 3 
17.8% 0.0% 0.0% 17.8% 

March 2004 

(000) I (000) I COST I COST 1 $ 

I I I I 

ACTUAL: 

JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION 27 1 

0 n 

271 1.870000 1.870000 5,071 

I I I 
0.000000 0.000000 o.o%l o.o%l (2.409) 

-32.2% 

1 .a70326 1.870326 26,431 
1.870000 1.870000 22,440 
0.000326 0.000326 3,991 



, Company: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTtLlTlES COMPANY 
FERNANDINA BEACH DIVISION 

PURCHASED FROM 

SCHEDULE A9 

TOTAL $ FOR COST IF GENERATED FUEL 
TOTAL FUEL ADJ. SAVINGS 

TYPE KWH TRANS. (a) (b) 
& PURCHASED COST (3) x (4) TOTAL 

SCHEDULE (000) CENT S/KW H $ COST (6Xb)-(5) 
CENTS/KWH $ $ 

t- INCLUDING LONG TERM PURCHASES 
For the PerlodlMonth of: March 2004 

EST1 MATED: 

TOTAL 

ACTUAL: 

TOTAL 

FOOTNOTE: PURCHASED POWER COSTS INCLUDE CUSTOMER, DEMAND & ENERGY CHARGES T OTALING $476,710 

CURRENT MONTH: 
DIFFERENCE 
DIFFERENCE (%) 

PERIOD TO DATE: 
ACTUAL 
ESTIMATED 
DIFFERENCE 
DiFFERENCE ( % I  




